

APPEAL NO. 14-11202-FF

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees

v.

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, ET AL. v.
FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, ET AL.**

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

Sherrilyn Ifill

Director-Counsel

Ryan P. Haygood

Natasha M. Korgaonkar

Leah C. Aden

40 Rector St., 5th Fl.

New York, NY 10006

(212) 965-2200

rhaygood@naacpldf.org

laden@naacpldf.org

Neil Bradley

Georgia Bar No. 075125

3276 Wynn Dr.

Avondale Estates, GA 30002-1647

(404) 298-5052

neil.bradley.ga@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellees

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
v. FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Attempted Settlements4

 B. Discovery & Summary Judgment5

 C. Remedial Phase11

 D. Final Judgment & Elections Under District Voting.....16

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY22

I. The BOC Concedes That Plaintiffs Met *Gingles* Two and Three, Which Are
Recognized As the “Keystone of A Dilution Case.”23

II. The District Court Properly Held that Plaintiffs Satisfied *Gingles One*—
Sufficiently Numerous and Geographically Compact.24

 A. District 5 in Plaintiffs’ Illustrative Plan is Sufficiently Numerous at
50.22 Percent Any-Part Black VAP.25

APPEAL NO. 14-11202-FF

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
v. FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

B.	District 5 Contains a Geographically Compact Any-Part Black Community	32
1.	<i>Geographical Compactness</i>	33
2.	<i>Geographical Shape</i>	36
3.	<i>Maintaining a Community of Interest</i>	37
4.	<i>Population Deviation</i>	41
5.	<i>Minimizing Split Precincts</i>	43
6.	<i>Compliance with Section 2 of the VRA</i>	45
III.	The BOC Incorrectly Attempts to Import the Equal Protection Clause’s Compactness Analysis into this Section 2 Context.....	47
IV.	Plaintiffs Met the Legal Standards for a Section 2 Case by Demonstrating at the Liability Stage that their Illustrative District is a Permissible Remedy to Fayette’s Discriminatory At-Large Electoral Method.	50
V.	The District Court Properly Held that, Under the “Totality of the Circumstances” and Based on a Preponderance of the Evidence, Plaintiffs Demonstrated Vote Dilution in Fayette in Violation of Section 2.	54
A.	The District Court Determined that Five Senate Factors (1, 2, 3, 7, and an Additional Factor) Weighed in Plaintiffs’ Favor, Including Two Key Senate Factors (2 and 7).	56
1.	<i>RPV (Senate Factor 2) and Election of African-Americans (Senate Factor 7)</i>	56
2.	<i>Past Discrimination and Its Lingering Effects (Senate Factor 1)</i>	58
3.	<i>Election Practices that Enhance Discrimination (Senate Factor 3)</i>	59
4.	<i>Board Appointments (Additional Factor)</i>	60
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

APPEAL NO. 14-11202-FF

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
v. FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE64

APPEAL NO. 14-11202-FF

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
v. FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Abate v. Mundt,
403 U.S. 182, 91 S. Ct. 1904 (1971).....41

Abrams v. Johnson,
521 U.S. 74, 117 S. Ct. 1925 (1997).....5, 16, 47, 55

Allen v. State Board of Elections,
393 U.S. 544, 89 S. Ct. 817 (1969).....46

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....22

Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
297 U.S. 288, 56 S. Ct. 466 (1936).....54

Bartlett v. Strickland,
556 U.S. 1, 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009).....26, 29, 30, 31

Benavidez v. City of Irving,
638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009)37

Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine,
461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)26

Brown v. Thompson,
462 U.S. 835, 103 S. Ct. 2690 (1983).....41

Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952, 116 S. Ct. 1941 (1996).....38, 47, 48, 54

Cane v. Worcester County, Maryland,
35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994)38, 39, 40

APPEAL NO. 14-11202-FF

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
v. FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....22

Chapman v. Meier,
420 U.S. 1, 95 S. Ct. 751 (1975).....43

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991).....22

Clark v. Calhoun County, Mississippi,
21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994)40

Clark v. Putnam County,
293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002)48, 54

Committee for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Illinois State Board of Elections,
835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)36

Connor v. Finch,
431 U.S. 407, 97 S. Ct. 1828 (1977).....42, 43

Cousin v. Sundquist,
145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998)26

Davis v. Chiles,
139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)24, 49, 51, 54

Dewitt v. Wilson,
856 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Cal. 1994),
summarily aff'd, 515 U.S. 1170, 115 S. Ct. 2637 (1995)53

Dillard v. Crenshaw County,
649 F. Supp. 289 (M.D. Ala. 1986)59

Fletcher v. Lamone,
831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011).....38

APPEAL NO. 14-11202-FF

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
v. FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U.S. 461, 123 S. Ct. 2498 (2003).....28

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541, 119 S. Ct. 1545 (1999).....47

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997, 114 S. Ct. 2647 (1994).....5, 31, 55

Johnson v. Governor of the State of Florida,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)17

King v. State Board of Elections,
979 F. Supp. 619 (N.D. Ill. 1997),
summarily aff'd, 522 U.S. 1087, 118 S. Ct. 877 (1998).....53, 61

Larios v. Cox,
314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004),
aff'd, 542 U.S. 947, 124 S. Ct. 2896 (2004)45, 48

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)57

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399, 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....37, 39, 48, 49

Lodge v. Buxton,
639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981),
aff'd sub. Nom., *Rogers v. Lodge*, 458 U.S. 613, 102 S. Ct. 3272 (1982).....43

Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County,
908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990)17

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900, 115 S. Ct. 2475 (1995).....39, 47, 48, 52

APPEAL NO. 14-11202-FF

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
 v. FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

Negron v. City of Miami Beach,
 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)29

Nipper v. Smith,
 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)30, 55, 57

Parker v. Ohio,
 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio 2003),
aff'd mem., 540 U.S. 1013, 124 S. Ct. 574 (2003)26

Pope v. County of Albany,
 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012).....26, 28

Reed v. Town of Babylon,
 914 F. Supp. 843 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)41, 42, 51

Robertson v. Bartels,
 148 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.N.J. 2001)53

Sensley v. Albritton,
 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)36, 37

Shaw v. Hunt,
 517 U.S. 899, 116 S. Ct. 1894 (1996).....16, 61

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630, 113 S. Ct. 2816 (1993).....37, 47, 54

Sierra v. El Paso Independent School District,
 591 F. Supp. 802 (W.D. Tex. 1984)59

Solomon v. Liberty County, Florida,
 899 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1990)25

Solomon v. Liberty County, Florida,
 865 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1998), *vacated and reh'g en banc granted*,
 873 F.2d 248 (11th Cir. 1989)30

APPEAL NO. 14-11202-FF

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
v. FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301, 86 S. Ct. 803 (1996).....46

Southern Christian Leadership Conference of Alabama v. Sessions,
56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995)58

Thompson v. Glades County Board of County Commissioners,
No. 2:00-CV-212-FTM-29DNF, 2004 WL 5616892 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 27,
2004) *aff'd on reh'g en banc*, 532 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008) 31-32

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752 (1986).....*passim*

United States v. Marengo County Commission,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984),
cert. denied sub. Nom, Morengo County Commission v. United States,
469 U.S. 976, 105 S. Ct. 375 (1984).....23

United States v. Village of Port Chester,
704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)41, 44, 49

Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School District,
168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)26

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755, 93 S. Ct. 2332 (1973).....41

DOCKET CASES

Lindsey v. Fayette County Board of Commissioners,
No. 3:12-cv-40-TCB (N.D. Ga.).....6

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....22

42 U.S.C. § 1973.....3

APPEAL NO. 14-11202-FF

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
v. FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)5, 19, 22, 55
